
 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice Chair), Pitt, Tunnacliffe, 
Abbott, Austin, Bird, Gawthrope, O'Reilly, Perry, Sarris and M. Smart 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Onasanya, Sales and Scutt 
 

Dispatched: Tuesday, 19 August 2014 

  

Date: Thursday, 28 August 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Shirley Primary School, Nuffield Road, Cambridge CB4 1TF 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

 
 

PLANNING ITEMS 

  

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING)   

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
Services should be sought before the meeting.  
 

3    MINUTES (PLANNING)  (Pages 7 - 12)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 3 July 2014 as a correct record. 
  

4    PLANNING ITEMS   

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

Planning Items 
 

4a   14/0614/FUL -  38 Chesterton Hall Crescent (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
 

 

4b   14/0518/FUL - Land Rear of 243, 245 & 247 Milton Road 
(Pages 35 - 60) 
 
 

 

4c   14/0890/FUL - 127 Milton Road  
(Pages 61 - 100) 
 
 

 

4d   14/0447/FUL - 192 Green End Road (Pages 101 - 112) 
 
 

 

4e   14/0936/FUL- Garages 301-326 Hawkins Road  
(Pages 113 - 154) 
 

 

5   GENERAL ITEMS   
 

 

5a   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT: Citygate, Woodhead 
Drive, Cambridge  (Pages 155 - 170) 

 



 
iii 

Meeting Information 
 

Public Speaking 
on Planning Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications 
and related matters. On very occasions some 
meetings may have parts, which will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the 
press and public will be
[...]
le Warehouse and Co-Op site) 
(2007) – Development Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE                    28th August 2014 

 
Application 
Number 

14/0614/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 23rd April 2014 Officer Mr Sav 
Patel 

Target Date 18th June 2014   
Ward West Chesterton   
Site 38 Chesterton Hall Crescent Cambridge CB4 1AP 
Proposal Retrospective change of use from C3(a) to C1 - 

provision of 3 bedroom bed & breakfast amenity 
Applicant Mr Brian Corbett 

38 Chesterton Hall Crescent Cambridge CB4 1AP  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1)  The use would not result in any 
external alterations to the 
dwellinghouse as such the visual 
appearance of the dwellinghouse 
would be maintained.  

2) The proposal will not adversely affect 
residential properties. 

3) To use would add to and strengthen 
the range of short-stay 
accommodation.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 No.38 is a large 6bed three storey well presented detached 

Victorian dwellinghouse located in a residential cul-de-sac off 
Chesterton Road. The built form of the area is characterised by 
large detached and semi-detached dwellings on generous sized 
plots.  

 
1.2 No.38 was built by Robert Sayle for his daughter. Robert Sayle 

was a local entrepreneur who established a textile store in 
Cambridge which eventually became part of the John Lewis 
Partnership.  

Agenda Item 4a

Page 23



 
1.3 The site is not within a conservation area or the Controlled 

Parking Zone. 
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks retrospective planning permission for 

change of use from C3 (a) dwellinghouse to C1 3bed “luxury 
boutique” bed and breakfast use. The manager’s flat is located 
on the top floor. 3 of the 6 bedrooms have been given over to 
the bed and breakfast use.
[...]
o facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The car parking layout as shown on drawing no.766-26 shall be 

laid out and maintained accordingly free from obstruction and 
shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking or 
turning of vehicles, unless and until adequate, alternative 
parking and turning space is provided to the satisfaction of the 
local planning authority which is also to be given in writing. 

  
 Reason: To avoid obstruction of the surrounding streets and in 

the interests of highway safety and convenience.  (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies 8/2 and 8/10) 

 
INFORMATIVE: The use hereby permitted does not give 
consent to any external signage which may have to be applied 
for under a separate application. 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE                                    28th August 2014 

 
Application 
Number 

14/0518/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 8th April 2014 Officer Mr Sav 
Patel 

Target Date 3rd June 2014   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site 243, 245 And 247 Milton Road Cambridge CB4 

1XQ 
Proposal Erection of detached dwelling with associated 

garage on land to the rear of no.243, 245 and 247 
Milton Road 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Linstead, Cowie & Furness 
Nos 243, 245 & 247 Milton Road Cambridge CB4 
1XQ  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following reasons: 

� The proposed development would 
contribute towards meeting the current 
housing needs; 

� The proposed development has been 
designed and laid out to complement the 
approved development and setting 
without have a detrimental impact on the 
amenity of the surrounding residents. 

� The proposal would make effective and 

more efficient use of this constr
[...]
ated land.  
 

Urban Design and Conservation team 
 
6.4 Supports the scheme subject to conditions on materials and bin 

storage provision.  
 

Streets and Open Spaces 
 
6.5 Has concerns with the removal of T001 and T003. If garage 

cannot be built without loss of T001 then loss is acceptable 
provided replacement planting is accommodated. T003 does 
not appear to need to be removed to accommodate the 
proposal. Therefore should be retained by condition along with 
other trees shown for retention.  

 

Page 38



 Fire and Rescue Services 
 

6.6 No comments received to date. I shall update the amendment 
sheet.  
 

6.7 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 
have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS  
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 
 9 Robert Jennings Close 
 237a Milton Road  

249 Milton Road 
320 Milton Road 

  
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

� 12 trees to be removed which is not acceptable;  
� Loss of natural habitat  
� Overcrowding and fail to respect the context of the site 
� Intensification of the vehicles leaving and entering the site 
� Overshadowing, overlooking, and loss of privacy, and noise 

levels would increase;  
� Construction noise and disturbance from the consented 

scheme;  
� The proposed development should be subject to the 

conditions contained in planning permission 12/1537/FUL;  
� Concerns with safety of access from Milton road;  
� Impact from overlooking would reduce value of property; 

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file.   
 

8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 

 
[...]
ural 
features or local importance located within or close to the 
site;  

 
f) prejudice the comprehensive development of the wider area 

of which the site forms part.  
 
8.9 Having assessed the proposal against the above criteria, only 

a), b), c) and e) are relevant, as the proposal would not affect 
the setting of a listed building and would not prejudice the 
comprehensive development of the wider area.  

 
a) Policy 3/10 (a) – impact on residential amenity  
 

8.10 The proposed dwelling has been laid out to appear as part of 
the previously approved scheme on this site. The side elevation 
of the proposed dwelling would be set off the southern 
boundary by 1.2 metres. The height of the side elevation of the 
proposed dwelling is approximately 8.5 metres. No bedroom 
windows are proposed in the side elevation facing towards the 
rear gardens of no.243, 245 and 247.  However, a bathroom 
window is proposed which is to be obscure glazed. I have 
recommended that the window opening also be restricted to 
avoid overlooking.   

 
8.11 In terms of the impact no.249 Milton Road, the rear elevation of 

the proposed house, which faces the rear section of garden 
serving no.249, would be located 10.2 metres from the common 
boundary between the two gardens.   Given that the rear 
garden of no.249 stretches 80 metres, I do not consider that the 
position of the proposed house, overlooking a section of this 
garden 36 metres to the rear of the house would create an 
unacceptable loss and privacy. Therefore, I am satisfied that the 
impact on no.249 would not be significantly harmful on the 
residential amenity of the existing occupier.  

 
8.12 The proposed development would also not have any 

significantly adverse impact on the residential amenity of any 
future resident in plot 10 of the approved scheme, as there are 
no principal windows in the side elevation of either dwelling 
(approved or proposed). I am satisfied that the proposed 
dwelling would be able t
[...]
4 

 
Application 
Number 

14/0890/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 3rd June 2014 Officer Mr Amit Patel 
Target Date 29th July 2014   
Ward West Chesterton   
Site Smiths Footwear  127 Milton Road Cambridge CB4 

1XE 
Proposal Erection of 4No 1 Bedroom Apartments 
Applicant Mr MARK SMITH 

55 THE VALLEY COMBERTON CB23 7DF  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The proposal will not have a detrimental 

impact upon the neighbours 

The proposal provides for adequate bins 

and bike storage 

The proposal has overcome the issues 

raised in the Appeal scheme 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is a backland area on the northern side of 

Milton Road, to the rear of number 127.  The site is accessed 
from a narrow L-shaped accessway adjacent to number 119 
Milton Road. 
 

1.2 To the north of the site at number 129 is the Co-op store, which 
has a rectangular footprint projecting some 26m deep into its 
plot.  Directly to the north is a block of terraced properties, 
numbers 30 to 35 Mulberry Close.  To the west of the site are 
rectangular curtilage plots serving the main block of premises 
fronting Milton Road.  These are generally of a private, 
backland character and typically used for car parking and refuse 
storage and are subdivided by 2m boarded fencing. 
 

Agenda Item 4c

Page 61



1.3 The site is currently within the curtilage of the shop premises 
‘Smiths Footwear’ at number 127 Milton Road. To the rear of 
the site there are 2 existing buildings which are single storey in 
height: a cobblers’ workshop and an open sided car port/garage 
building abutting the northern boundary of the site.  

 
1.4 The existing number 127 is an end of terrace 2 storey shop 

premises with a flat roof.  The building has had a 2 storey rear 
extension with a pitched roof in later years.  The entire ground 
floor of the existing number 127 is used for retail and s
[...]
rry Close 
 30 Mulberry Close 
 31 Mulberry Close 
 32 Mulberry Close 
 33 Mulberry Close 
 35 Mulberry Close 
 40 Mulberry Close 

 
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 
 Recognises that there proposal has changed to mitigate some 

impacts. 
 Loss of light 
 Access road will be used more intensely and create safety 

issues 
 Bins brought through Pye Alley and not taken in after 
 Loss of privacy 
 Increase in noise from the use 
 Increased parking in Mulberry Close 
 Construction Traffic has the potential to cause safety issues to 

other users 

Page 66



 Window in the first floor facing Mulberry Close 
 Light pollution from the proposed building 

 
The Mulberry Close Residents Association have also formally 
made representations which are summarised below: 

 
 Neighbour Consultation by developer 
 The design of Pye Alley results in a dangerous blind exist to the 

shops on Milton Road, which will result in an increase risk to 
pedestrians if the scheme is approved. 

 Fire and Rescue have not commented 
 No suitable access for disabled 
 Refuse collection or pull distance 
 Construction traffic and safety issues 
 Additional demand for car parking will cause an issue 
 Loss of light, sense of enclosure and overbearing to residents of 

Mulberry Close 
 Light and noise pollution to the residents of Mulberry Close 

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file.   

 
8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 

 
1. Principle of development 
2. Context of site, design and external spaces 
3. Residential amenity 
4. Refuse arrangements 
5. Highway safety 
6. Car and cycle parking 
7. Third party representations 
8. Planning Obligation Strategy 

 
Principle of 
[...]
g

 &
 D

e
s

ig
n

R
IC

H
A

R
D

 B
A

L
L
  

  
 N

o
1
 W

A
R

D
 R

O
A

D
  

 C
A

M
B

R
ID

G
E

  
 C

B
1
 3

S
Y

T
E

L
/F

A
X

: 
 0

1
2
2
3
  

2
1
0
2
2
6

e
m

a
il
: 

r.
b
a
ll
x
@

n
tl
w

o
rl
d
.c

o
m

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

D
R

A
W

IN
G

S
C

A
L
E

  
 

D
A

T
E

N
o
:

E

re
-c

y
c
le

 /
 b

in
 s

to
re

c
y
c
le

 s
to

re

b
a
rb

e
c
u
e

d
ry

in
g

N

S
W

1234567

8

9 1
0

1
1

1
2

1
3

1
4

1
5

1
6

T
h
e
 C

O
-O

P

0
1

2
3

4
5

6
M

.5

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE                                    28th August 2014 

 
Application 
Number 

14/0447/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 4th April 2014 Officer Miss Catherine 
Linford 

Target Date 30th May 2014   
Ward East Chesterton   
Site 192 Green End Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire 

CB4 1RN  
Proposal Change of use from motor bike show room to 

supermarket with cafe [without cooking facilities] 
and installation of air compressor unit 
(retrospective) 

Applicant Mr T Rana 
29 Radley House Gloucester Place London NW1 
6DP United Kingdom 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed convenience store 

complies with policy 6/8 of the 

Cambridge Local Plan and is 

acceptable in principle; 

2. Adequate cycle parking can be 

provided; and 

3. The proposal is unlikely to have a 

detrimental impact on neighbouring 

occupiers, as long as noise from the 

plant is controlled. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 192 Green End Road is a two storey building situated on the 

southeastern side of Green Road, where the road bends.  The 
ground floor of the building was most recently used as a 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 101



motorcycle dealership with flats on the first floor, accessed from 
an external staircase to the rear.  The site is within a 
District/Local Centre and is not within a Conservation Area. 

 
2.
[...]
e 
Linford 

Target Date 7th August 2014   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site Garages 301 - 326 Hawkins Road Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire   
Proposal Demolition of existing garages (26 No.) and 

erection of residential units, all of affordable tenure. 
The proposal shows 9 units in total. 3 No. 2 Bed 
houses, 2 No. 3 Bed houses and 4 No. 1Bed flats, 
with associated car parking, and private and shared 
amenity space. This is as part of the Cambridge 
City Council Affordable Housing Framework. 

Applicant Mr Colin Rickard 
950 Capability Green Luton Bedfordshire LU1 3LU  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development respects 
the character of the surrounding area; 

2. The residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties is not 
significantly impacted upon; and 

3. Car parking, cycle parking and refuse 

storage is successfully integrated into 

the scheme. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is situated on the southwestern side of 

Hawkins Road, to the rear of houses, and is currently occupied 
by garages.   

 

Agenda Item 4e

Page 113



1.2 The surrounding area is predominantly residential mainly 
consisting of two storey, terrace houses.  The Grove Primary 
School is directly adjacent to the site to the southwest, and 
there is a right of way through the site to the school for the use 
of emergency vehicles.  The site is accessed via an access 
road, which runs between 16 and 18 Hawkins Road.  An 
Electricity Substation stands in the northeastern corner of the 
site. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the 

site for affordable housing, which will be maintained by the City 
Council. 

 
2.2 This is part of the City Council’s new Council House building 

programme.  Changes in the regulations mean that the Council 
can develop new housing, without having to hand the site over 
to a housing 
[...]
policy 4/13)  
  
8. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 

authority, there should be no collection or deliveries to the site 
during the demolition and construction stages outside the hours 
of 0700 hrs and 1900 hrs on Monday - Saturday and there 
should be no collections or deliveries on Sundays or Bank and 
public holidays. 

  

Page 132



 Reason: Due to the proximity of residential properties to this 
premises and that extensive refurbishment will be required, the 
above conditions are recommended to protect the amenity of 
these residential properties throughout the redevelopment in 
accordance with policies 4/13 and 6/10 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) 

 
9. No development shall commence until a programme of 

measures to minimise the spread of airborne dust from the site 
during the demolition/construction period has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved scheme. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006, policy 4/13) 
 
10. In the event of the foundations for the proposed development 

requiring piling, prior to the development taking place the 
applicant shall provide the local authority with a report/method 
statement for approval detailing the type of piling and mitigation 
measures to be taken to protect local residents noise and or 
vibration. Potential noise and vibration levels at the nearest 
noise sensitive locations shall be predicted in accordance with 
the provisions of BS 5228-1&2:2009 Code of Practice for noise 
and vibration control on construction and open sites. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

  
 Due to the proximity of this site to existing residential premises 

and other noise sensitive premises, impact pile driving is not 
recommended. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties. 

(Cambridge 
[...]
nagement and 
monitoring in accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
policies 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 5/5, 5/14, 8/3 and 10/1 and as detailed in 
the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010, the Open Space 
Standards Guidance for Interpretation and Implementation 
2010, the Northern Corridor Area Transport Plan 2003, and 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 

Page 136



(RECAP): Waste Management Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document 2012 
 
3. In the event that the application is refused, and an 
Appeal is lodged against the decision to refuse this 
application, delegated authority is sought to allow officers 
to negotiate and complete the Planning Obligation required 
in connection with this development 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Head of Planning Services 
   
TO:                               North Area Committee           DATE: 28/08/14 
 
WARD:    Kings Hedges  
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CONTROL 
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE REPORT 

 

 
Citygate, Woodhead Drive, Cambridge 

Breach of Planning Condition 
(Enforcement reference: CE/5854) 

 

SUMMARY A planning enforcement investigation has 
identified a breach of condition, namely the 
failure to complete the brick boundary wall 
which is required by condition 14 of 
10/0367/FUL. 

The failure to complete the wall is 
unacceptable because it fails to protect the 
amenity of the occupiers of 56 Robert 
Jennings Close.    

RECOMMENDATION That enforcement action be authorised in 
respect of the breach of planning condition.  

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 

This report seeks  authority to serve an Enforcement Notice to 
address the Breach of Condition 14 of 10/0367/FUL which requires a 
brick boundary wall of a minimum height of 1.8 metres on the 
boundary with 56 Robert Jennings Close. See Appendix A for site 
plan. 
 
 

2 PLANNING HISTORY  
 

See Appendix B for relevant planning history. 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 155



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
 
3 BACKGROUND / TIMELINE OF ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATION 

 

3.1 In November 2010 planning approval 10/0367/FUL was granted for 
Erection of four one bed and four two bed flats and works to parking 
area at Citygate, Woodhead Drive, Cambridge. 

  
3.2 The approval of 10/0367/FUL was subject to a number of conditions.  

Condition 14 of 10/0367/FUL states:  
 

Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans and 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority, the boundary treatment to the rear of the building 
hereby approved on the boundary with 56 Robert Jennings 
Close shall take the form of a brick boundary wall of a minimum 
height of 1.8 metres. 

 
Reason - To protect the amenity currently enjoyed by the 
occupiers of 56 Robert Jennings Close.  (Cambridge Local Plan 
policies 3/4 and 3/12). 

 

3.3 In June 2012 Planning Enforcement were notified of a concern that 
the developer did not intend to build a brick wall along the boundary 
of 56 Robert Jennings Close as required by condition 14 of 
10/0367/FUL.  

 
3.4 In October 2012 officers noted that the development at Citygate was 

substantially complete. The brick wall required by condition 14 had 
not been constructed.  

 
3.5 In November 2012 officers contacted the agent for the application 

regarding the failure to construct the wall and were advised that he 
had asked the case officer for the application whether it w
[...]
 there must be sound 
planning reasons to justify taking such action.  The full 
implementation of the brick boundary wall is considered necessary to 
protect the amenity of the occupiers of 56 Robert Jennings Close in 
line with Cambridge Local Plan policies 3/4 and 3/12 and the 
guidance provided by the NPPF 2012.   
 

 
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 (i)  To authorise an enforcement notice under S172 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) in respect of the 
Breach of Condition, specifying the steps to comply and the 
period for compliance set out in paragraphs 5.2 to 5.3, for the 
reasons contained in paragraph 5.4. 

 
 (ii) To authorise the Head of Planning (after consultation with the 

Head of Legal Services) to draft and issue the enforcement 
notice. 

 
 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning (after 

consultation with the Head of Legal Services) to exercise the 
Council’s powers to take further action in the event of non-
compliance with the enforcement notice. 

 
5.2 Steps to comply 
  

Complete the construction of the brick wall along the whole of the 
boundary with 56 Robert Jennings Close to comply with condition 14 
of 10/0367/FUL.  

Page 160



 

Report Page No: 7 Agenda Page No: 

 
5.3  Period for compliance 
 

Within 28 days of the date that the Notice comes into effect. 
 
 
5.4 Statement of Reasons for inclusion on the Notice:   
 

It appears to the Council that the breach of planning control has 
occurred within the last ten years.  The applicant has failed to comply 
with planning condition 14 of approval 10/0367/FUL relating to 
boundary treatment.  
 
The failure to comply with condition 14 of 10/0367/FUL has a 
detrimental effect on the amenity of the occupants of 56 Robert 
Jennings Close and the full implementation of the brick boundary wall 
is in line with Cambridge Local Plan policies 3/4 and 3/12 and the 
guidance provided by the NPPF 2012.   
 
Mindful of the NPPF, Development Plan policy and other ma
[...]
�����

���9������6��
���������
���	�����������	�
�����
��������
�����<��������������

����
�����	����������������
��������"���
��
���������
��������� ������B�&����

����
�����
���������������������������
�� ���
����������
����&���� "��
�A

�
���������������
�����
���0��

�

���������

6/�#C!�D)�

Page 169



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes (Planning)
	Planning Items
	4a 14/0614/FUL -  38 Chesterton Hall Crecsent
	14/0614/FUL -  Location Plan
	14/0614/FUL -  proposed layout plan

	4b 14/0518/FUL - Land Rear of 243, 245 & 247 Milton Road
	14/0518/FUL - Site layout plan
	14/0518/FUL - Elevations and Floorplan

	4c 14/0890/FUL - 127 Milton Road
	14/0890/FUL - Location Plan
	14/0890/FUL - Block Plan
	14/0890/FUL - Ground floor plan
	14/0890/FUL - Elevation NE SE
	14/0890/FUL - Elevation NW SW
	309-06P2 PROPOSED 1stFLOOR PLAN REV A

	4d 14/0447/FUL - 192 Green End Road
	14/0447/FUL - Location Plan
	14/0447/FUL - floorplan and elevation

	4e 14/0936/FUL- Garages 301-326 Hawkins Road
	14/0936/FUL- Site location plan
	14/0936/FUL- Proposed site plan
	14/0936/FUL- Plots 1-3 floorplans
	14/0936/FUL- plots 1-3 elevations
	14/0936/FUL- Plots 4-7 floorplans
	14/0936/FUL- plots 4-7 elevations
	14/0936/FUL- plots 8-9 floorplans
	14/0936/FUL- plots 8-9 elevations

	5a PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CONTROL ENFORCEMENT NOTICE REPORT: Citygate, Woodhead Drive, Cambridge
	Citygate Woodhead Drive plan
	Citygate EN for BoC 2014 APP B
	Citygate EN appeal decision




Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 28 August 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 28 August 2014 
 6.00pm - 7.33 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice Chair), Pitt, Tunnacliffe, 
Abbott, Austin, Bird, Gawthrope, Perry, Sarris, M. Smart 
 
Officers Present:  
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

14/60/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor O’Reilly.  
 
Thanks were expressed to Councillor Price for Chairing the planning part of 
the North Area Committee. 
 

14/61/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 

Item Councillor Interest 

14/63b/NAC Price Personal: Had met with the objectors to discuss 
the flooding issue. 

14/63d/NAC Bird Personal: Had spoken with the shop owner. 

14/63d/NAC Austin Personal: Had been to both properties. 

14/63d/NAC Sarris Personal: Had spoken with the property owner. 

14/63d/NAC Manning Personal: Had helped to arrange the transport 
assessment and had made representation on the 
application.  
 
As a County Councillor Councillor Manning did 
not take part or vote on this application. 

14/63g/NAC Price Personal: Had spoken with the neighbour 
regarding the issue.  

 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 28 August 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

14/62/NAC Minutes (Planning) 
 
The Minutes for the meeting of the 3 July 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

14/63/NAC Planning Items 
 
14/63a/NAC - 14/0614/FUL - 38 Chesterton Hall Crecsent 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for retrospective change of use from C3(a) to 
C1 - provision of 3 bedroom bed & breakfast amenity. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
  
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer 
report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.  
 
 

14/63b/NAC - 14/0518/FUL - Land Rear of 243, 245 & 247 Milton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a detached dwelling with 
associated garage on land to the rear of no.243, 245 and 247 Milton Road.  
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from 
Mrs Barham and Mr Baxter.  
 
The representations covered the following issues: 
 

i. Flooding issue due to insufficient surface water drainage.   
ii. Overlooking and loss of privacy. 
iii. Concern regarding the timing of the plans and inaccuracies in the 

drawings.   
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 28 August 2014 

 

 
 
 

3 

Mr Webb addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant and in support 
of the application. 
  
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer 
report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers - including an 
additional condition regarding surface water drainage.  
 
 
14/63c/NAC - 14/0890/FUL - 127 Milton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of 4No 1 Bedroom 
Apartments. 
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from 
Mr Lake and Mr Lockhart-Thomas. 
 
The representations covered the following issues: 
 
iv. Loss of light. 
v. Loss of neighbour amenity. 
vi. Unsuitable access for emergency vehicles. 
vii. Contravenes 3/10 of the Cambridge Local Plan.  
viii. Parking and safety issues. 
ix. Not in keeping with the area.  
x. Design of Pye Alley would result in dangerous blind exit to the shops on 

Milton Road.  
 
Mr Ball addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant and in support of 
the application. 
  
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 28 August 2014 

 

 
 
 

4 

1. Due to its height and position close to properties in Mulberry Close, the 
proposal would cause unacceptable harm to the residential amenity of 
neighbours through visual dominance and sense of enclosure. The 
proposal therefore fails to comply with policy 3/4 and 3/12 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006) and government guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 

2. The proposal provides inadequate car parking space (including space for 
disabled residents and visitors) for the occupiers of the existing and 
proposed residential units, contrary to policies 3/10 and 8/10 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 

 

 

14/63dNAC - 14/0447/FUL - 192 Green End Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for change of use from motor bike show room 
to supermarket with cafe [without cooking facilities] and installation of air 
compressor unit (retrospective). 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer 
report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers and the following 
additional pre-committee condition:  
 

Within one calendar month of the receipt of the Decision Notice an Acoustic 
Report and Mitigation Strategy relating to the plant shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval.  Within one calendar month of the 
written approval of the submitted Acoustic Report and Mitigation Strategy, or in 
accordance with a timetable agreed with the Local Planning Authority, the 
Mitigation Strategy shall be carried out and a Commissioning Certificate 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved Mitigation Strategy in perpetuity 
and the equipment shall be maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
recommendations. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006, 
policy 4/13) 
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 28 August 2014 

 

 
 
 

5 

14/63e/NAC - 14/0936/FUL- Garages 301-326 Hawkins Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of existing garages (26 No.) 
and erection of residential units, all of affordable tenure. The proposal shows 9 
units in total. 3 No. 2 Bed houses, 2 No. 3 Bed houses and 4 No. 1Bed flats, 
with associated car parking, and private and shared amenity space. This is as 
part of the Cambridge City Council Affordable Housing Framework. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to defer the application until Planning Committee 1st 
October 2014, because representations made by neighbours had not reached 
the Case Officer. 
 
 

General Items 
 

14/63f/NAC - PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CONTROL ENFORCEMENT 
NOTICE REPORT: Citygate, Woodhead Drive, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a report recommending that enforcement action be 
authorised in respect of the breach of planning condition. 
 
Mr Merritt spoke in support of enforcement action.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) that enforcement action be authorised in respect of 
the breach of planning condition.    
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.33 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


